
Peter Sloman
CHIEF EXECUTIVE

Civic Offices, Bridge Street,
Reading RG1 2LU
 0118 937 3787

CIVIC OFFICES EMERGENCY EVACUATION: If an alarm sounds, leave by the nearest fire exit quickly and calmly 
and assemble on the corner of Bridge Street and Fobney Street.  You will be advised when it is safe to re-enter 
the building.

www.reading.gov.uk | facebook.com/ReadingCouncil | twitter.com/ReadingCouncil
  DX 40124 Reading (Castle Street)

To: Councillor Edwards (Chair)
Councillors Ayub, Emberson, Gittings, 
James and Rynn

Direct:  0118 9372303

31 January 2020

Your contact is: Simon Hill (Committee Services) – simon.hill@reading.gov.uk

NOTICE OF MEETING - MAPLEDURHAM PLAYING FIELDS TRUSTEES SUB-COMMITTEE 10 
FEBRUARY 2020

A meeting of the Mapledurham Playing Fields Trustees Sub-Committee will be held on Monday, 
10 February 2020 at 6.30 pm in the Council Chamber, Civic Offices, Reading. The Agenda for 
the meeting is set out below.

WARDS
AFFECTED

Page No

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

2. MINUTES 5 - 10

3. PETITIONS AND QUESTIONS

4. LANDSCAPE UPDATE MAPLEDUR
HAM

11 - 16

This report provides an update for the Trustees on the 
programme of works to implement the approved Landscape 
Master plan.

5. PAVILION IMPROVEMENT WORKS MAPLEDUR
HAM

17 - 40

This report recommends to the Trustees the appointment of 
a contractor to carry out the first phase of pavilion 
improvement works and seeks authority to allocate funding 
for the work.  It also presents the accounts for 2018/19 prior 
to audit and submission to the Charity Commission.

6. MAPLEDURHAM PLAYING FIELDS - DEED OF DEDICATION MAPLEDUR
HAM

41 - 60



This report updates the Trustees on negotiations with Fields 
in Trust on a draft deed of dedication, and seeks authority 
to enter into the revised deed.

WEBCASTING NOTICE

Please note that this meeting may be filmed for live and/or subsequent broadcast via the Council's 
website. At the start of the meeting the Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being 
filmed. You should be aware that the Council is a Data Controller under the Data Protection Act. 
Data collected during a webcast will be retained in accordance with the Council’s published policy.

Members of the public seated in the public gallery will not ordinarily be filmed by the automated 
camera system. However, please be aware that by moving forward of the pillar, or in the unlikely 
event of a technical malfunction or other unforeseen circumstances, your image may be captured.  
Therefore, by entering the meeting room, you are consenting to being filmed and to the 
possible use of those images and sound recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes.

Members of the public who participate in the meeting will be able to speak at an on-camera or off-
camera microphone, according to their preference.

Please speak to a member of staff if you have any queries or concerns.





This page is intentionally left blank



MAPLEDURHAM PLAYING FIELDS TRUSTEES SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 15 
OCTOBER 2019

1

Present: Councillor Edwards (Chair);

Councillors Ayub (Vice-Chair), Gittings and Warman

Apologies: Councillors Emberson and James

1. MINUTES 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 7 May 2019 were agreed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chair.

2. REPRESENTATIONS 

With the permission of the Chair the following people addressed the Sub-Committee 
regarding the reports submitted to the meeting:

Steve Brown (Caversham Trents Football Club)
Alastair McLean and Robin Bentham (Warren and District Residents Association)
Councillor Ballsdon (Chair of the Mapledurham Playing Fields Management 
Committee and Mapledurham Ward Councillor)

3. LANDSCAPE UPDATE 

The Director of Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services submitted a report 
providing an update to the Trustees on the programme of works to implement the 
approved Landscape Master plan and on the works by the Department for Education (DfE) 
to the Mapledurham Playing Fields community carpark.

The report explained that the sports pitch regrading and drainage works had started in 
June 2019, and was continuing with the aim to re-provide improved sports pitches by the 
start of the 2020 football season.  While the works took place Caversham Trent FC were 
being accommodated between Mapledurham and Christchurch meadows playing fields.  
The Council’s parks service had installed the gravel footpaths on the western side of the 
playing fields and work had started to install the new children’s play area with the aim to 
open it for use by the October 2019 half term holidays.  Other planned works included 
tree planting and a boundary fence to the Hewett Avenue side of the playing fields in 
November/December 2019, and installation of the central avenue footpath and lighting, 
and trim trail, in April/May 2020.

The report explained that Kier, the DfE contractor, had started work on the MPF car park 
on 2 September 2019 and were looking to complete the initial phase of car park works in 
11 weeks, and then commence the school build.  The finished car park surface of block 
paviours would be installed following the main works to the school, and Kier were 
exploring closing the car park for a very short period whilst this work took place.  Details 
on the timing and duration of the closure would be reported to the Trustees.  The 
proposed small overflow parking area adjacent to the existing car park was currently 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



MAPLEDURHAM PLAYING FIELDS TRUSTEES SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 15 
OCTOBER 2019

2

being used as a site compound by Kier, carrying out the car park improvement works and 
building the school.  Once these elements had been completed and Kier had decanted 
from the site, the overflow parking area could be constructed.

Resolved – 

That the works to implement the landscape plan and DfE works to the MPF 
community car park be noted.

4. PAVILION IMPROVEMENT WORKS 

The Director of Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Se
[...]
pendix 2) be adopted with the 
amendments recommended at the meeting.

6. MAPLEDURHAM PLAYING FIELDS - DEED OF DEDICATION 

Further to Minute 15 of the meeting held on 7 May 2019 the Assistant Director of Legal 
and Democratic Services submitted a report setting out a draft Deed of Dedication for 
Mapledurham Playing Fields, which was attached to the report at Appendix 1.

The report noted that at its previous meeting the Sub-Committee had authorised officers 
to investigate the implications of the charity entering into a deed of dedication, and 
liaise with Fields in Trust (FIT) and the Charity Commission regarding entering into a deed 
of dedication in respect of the Mapledurham Recreation Ground Charity.  The Council’s 
external Legal advisers Veale Wasborough Vizards (VWV) had obtained and reviewed FIT's 
standard draft deed of dedication and made a number of changes to it to reflect the 
Council's role as trustee of the Charity.  The resulting draft Deed was attached to the 
report.  

The report summarised the key undertakings included in the draft Deed and explained 
that it essentially provided for the Council (as trustee of the Charity) to undertake that it 
would not take certain steps in relation to the Ground, including disposal of all or part of 
the Ground by way of sale or the grant of a long lease to a third party, or building new 
buildings on the Ground for anything other than the Charitable Purpose, without the 
consent of FIT.

The Sub-Committee were asked to consider whether pursuing the draft Deed would be in 
the best interests of the Charity, and if so to authorise officers to discuss the detail of 
the terms with FIT and also seek the views of the Charity Commission.

Resolved – 

Page 8



MAPLEDURHAM PLAYING FIELDS TRUSTEES SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 15 
OCTOBER 2019

5

(1) That seeking to negotiate a draft of the Deed with FIT be agreed as being 
in the best interests of the Charity and its beneficiaries;

(2) That the Assistant Dir
[...]
he Officers, 
to discharge Reading Borough Council's functions as charity trustee of the 
Charity. The Sub-Committee has a duty to make all decisions in what it 
considers to be the best interests of the Charity and in order to advance the 
object referred to above and any such decision must be in line with all 
relevant charity law and other legal restrictions. 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4

mailto:ben.stanesby@reading.gov.uk


4. CURRENT POSITION

4.1 Landscape plan

4.1.1 The landscape plan was approved unanimously by members of the Trustee Sub 
Committee in February 2019 and the plan gained planning permission on 16th 
April 2019. Contractors were then procured for these works with works starting 
in the Summer 2019. Progress made is outlined below and summarised in a plan 
in appendix 1

4.1.2 The sports pitch regrading and drainage works started as planned with the aim 
to re-provide improved sports pitches by the start of the 2020 football season. 
This work was planned in two phases; the 1st phase is to re-grade and the soil, 
install primary drainage, and re-seed the area by the end of October; the 2nd 
phase is then to install secondary sand grooves drainage next April 2020. This 
provided a contingency of several months for the areas to become established 
for the 2020/21 football season

4.1.3 Due to the weight of the machinery and the need to be able to work the soil, 
the soil conditions are important and very heavily dependent on prevailing 
weather conditions. Exceptionally wet weather conditions have been 
experienced since late September through into January. Periodic rain is 
preventing the ground becoming able to bear the weight of machinery for laying 
drains. Should we get a few days of frozen ground it would be possible to lay 
the drains. The medium range forecast is also showing unsettled weather for at 
least the next 6 weeks and with no frost.

4.1.4 Agripower had aimed to recommence drainage laying in the winter and seed 
laying in early spring to mitigate the lost time. This looks increasingly unlikely 
to be possible. It is therefore also unlikely we will be able to recommence work 
until mid-spring, weather permitting. With this delay and grass seed being sown 
in late spring if we then experience a prolonged dry period grass establishment 
may then also take longer increasing the risk of pitches not being ready for this 
September.

4.1.5 This is also delaying the removal of the Heras fencing.

4.1.6 The commencement of use of this area for formal sports would be determined 
by the external sports consultant who will assess the strength of the new turf 
once suitably established. As a precaution, officers are to meet with Caversham 
Trent FC to produce contingency plans and will ensure alternate sports pitches 
at Christchurch Meadows will be kept available until this area is ready to use 
and we thank them for their on-going cooperation. 

4.1.7 The informal paths around the heras fencing surrounding the Agripower works 
have become very muddy in sections due to the wet weather experienced and 
limited space. This has been problematic throughout the winter and Parks have 
been endeavouring to lay woodchip down along these muddy areas. This is on-
going and Parks are continuing to apply woodchip. The area to the west of the 
fenced area and through the wood is still to be completed.

4.1.8 In the west of the playing fields, the new children’s play area successfully 

Page 12



opened in its new location for the October half term holidays and has been a 
popular improvement to MPF. Again, mud around the play area has been 
problematic necessitating a temporary stone chip path.

4.1.9 The perimeter wood post and rail fence has been installed along the MPF / 
Hewett Avenue boundary connecting the breedon gravel footpaths. There is a 
request for the highways team to improve pedestrian access from the highway 
at the three entrances along Hewett Avenue into the playing fields. A temporary 
stone path has also recently been installed to connect the breedon pathway on 
this side of MPF to the new children’s play area. 

4.1.10 The Parks team were also going to install the new avenue of trees in December. 
The location of the trees overlaps the work area of Agripower, to prevent risks 
of damage to the trees has led to a delay in the planting until next winter. It is 
planned to install the new central breedon gravel footpath and trim trail in 
early summer once the Agripower works are complete.

4.1.11 Drainage ditches along the highways grass verge of Hewett Avenue into the 
Playing Fields have been re-established by Highways to help reduce water build 
up on the road. Some of this water however is held back from dissipating further 
into the playing fields by the new path running parallel to the road. This is 
creating pooled water a few inches deep in one area within the playing fields 
which was taking a few days to dissipate. A slightly deeper ditch has been dug 
just before the northern most access point to draw more water off the road 
before it would be held by the path.  It is unclear if the very wet weather and 
saturated ground this winter has meant pooling has formed this year which in 
other years would not expect to persist for more than a few hours. Similarly, 
the impact of deepening the northern drainage ditch has not been assessed as 
rain fall has lessened slightly over the last couple of weeks since the ditch was 
dug. The situation will continue to be monitored.

4.1.12 In addition to the identified detail in the landscape plan, there has been a 
request to install a tarmac surface from the highway across the grass verge to 
two of the northern and southern Hewett Avenue breedon gravel path entrances 
as improvements to these entrances and prevent muddy paths building up.

4.1.13 The area identified for an overflow car park is being used as part to house site 
offices, the final surface of this area is still to be agreed.

4.1.14 Legal advice ha
[...]
funds 
for future use.

1.4 To present the accounts for 2018/19 prior to Audit and submission to the 
Charity Commission.

2. RECOMMENDED ACTION

2.1.1 That the Assistant Director of Legal & Democratic Services and the Assistant 
Director for Culture are authorised to appoint AYM (Services) Ltd for £782k 
to carry out the first phase of the pavilion works, within the funding limits 
set out in the report; 

2.1.2 To authorise the use of £82k of unallocated improvement funds towards the 
cost of the pavilion improvement works.

2.2 That the Council’s accountancy team submit accounts after auditing to the 
Charity Commission.

Page 17

Agenda Item 5

mailto:ben.stanesby@reading.gov.uk


3. POLICY CONTEXT   

3.1 Reading Borough Council holds the Ground in its capacity as charity trustee 
("Trustee") of the Charity. The Charity is registered with (and therefore 
regulated by) the Charity Commission. The charitable object of the Charity is: 

"the provision and maintenance of a recreation ground for the benefit of the 
inhabitants of the Parish of Mapledurham and the Borough of Reading without 
distinction of political, religious or other opinions. "

3.2 The beneficiaries of the Charity, therefore, are the inhabitants of the Parish of 
Mapledurham and the Borough of Reading. The Ground is an asset of the 
Charity and is held "in specie" i.e. specifically in order to advance the Charity's 
object. 

3.3 The Sub-Committee has delegated authority, with the support of the Officers, 
to discharge Reading Borough Council's functions as charity trustee of the 
Charity. The Sub-Committee has a duty to make all decisions in what it 
considers to be the best interests of the Charity and in order to advance the 
object referred to above and any such decision must be in line with all relevant 
charity law and other legal restrictions. 

4 CURRENT POSITION

4.1 On 15th October 2019, Trustees approved the pavilion designs produced by STL 
architecture and for these to be submitted f
[...]

to undertake that it would not take certain steps in relation to the Ground, 
including disposal of all or part of the Ground by way of sale or the grant of a 
long lease to a third party, or building new buildings on the Ground for anything 
other than the Charitable Purpose, without the consent of FIT.

1.9 The Sub-Committee were asked to consider whether pursuing the draft Deed 
would be in the best interests of the Charity, and if so to authorise officers to 
discuss the detail of the terms with FIT and also seek the views of the Charity 
Commission.

1.10 The decision of the Sub-Committee on 15th October 2019 is set out below:

Resolved – 

(1)     That seeking to negotiate a draft of the Deed with FIT be agreed as 
being in the best interests of the Charity and its beneficiaries;

(2)     That the Assistant Director of Legal & Democratic Services be 
authorised to progress negotiations with FIT, with a view to presenting 
a final draft for consideration and (if thought fit) approval by the Sub-
Committee;

(3)     That the Assistant Director of Legal & Democratic Services be 
authorised to seek the views of the Charity Commission on the entry 
into the Deed and to confirm the position to the Sub-Committee in 
advance of any decision to enter into a Deed.

1.11 The draft Deed of Dedication submitted to the Sub-Committee meeting of 15th 
October 2019 is attached to this report at Appendix 1.

1.12 The Council’s External Legal advisers (VWV) have negotiated with FIT as 
authorised by the Sub Committee and have agreed a revised draft deed of 
dedication in principle with FIT.  The agreed revised draft Deed of Dedication is 
attached to this report as Appendix 2.  
  

Page 42



2 RECOMMENDED ACTION 

2.1 The Sub Committee note VWV have sought the views of the Charity Commission 
on the entry into the Deed and confirm in paragraph 5.3 of this report that the 
Council as trustee will be acting properly in deciding to enter into the deed.

2.2 The Sub-Committee not
[...]
WV’s advice.

 
5.3 VWV advice is that, taking into account the wide consultation that was carried 

out amongst the public and the amendments to the draft deed that have been 
agreed with FiT, the sub-committee are able to decide to enter into the deed if 
they conclude (as they have already done) that this is in the best interests of 
the charity and its beneficiaries.  VWV have confirmed that in its view the 
Council will be acting properly in deciding to enter into the deed. 

 
5.4 The revised draft Deed essentially provides for the Council (as trustee of the 

Charity) to undertake that it will not take certain steps in relation to the 
Ground, or that it will only do so with FIT's consent. 

5.5 The intention is that these undertakings will last in perpetuity. 

5.6 The key undertakings (which are all set out in clause 3 of the draft Deed as 
amended) are: 

5.6.1 Not to use the Ground for any purpose other than as a recreation ground 
for the benefit of those who live in the Parish of Mapledurham and 
Borough of Reading (the "Purpose") For the avoidance of doubt, the 
Purpose shall include outdoor recreation and any use and buildings that 
are ancillary to the Purpose. The amended Purpose is consistent with the 

Page 44



legal obligation the Council owes as charity trustee of the Charity in any 
event because it matches the scope of the Charity's objects. 

5.6.2 Not to allow third parties to use the Ground for anything other than the 
Purpose without FIT's consent. Again, this is consistent with the 
charitable objects of the Charity. 

5.6.3 Not to sell, lease or otherwise dispose of all or part of the Ground 
without the prior written consent of FIT. FIT undertakes not to 
unreasonably withhold its consent to a disposal of all or part of the 
Ground where the proceeds of sale are to be used to buy replacement 
property of equivalent or larger size with equivalent or improved amenity 
value and which is made the subject of another deed of dedication or 
where there is a free transfer to another charity which will enter into a 
deed of dedication with FIT.  The revised Deed of Dedication also 
prevents the grant of licences from being a "disposal", on the basis that 
the Council will routinely wish to licence users of the Ground to use it 
and FIT's consent should not be required in order to do that. 

5.6.4 Not to construct (or allow a third party to construct) buildings or 
structures on the Ground (or make material alterations to them) for any 
use other than the Purpose without FIT's consent.  

5.6.5 Not to construct (or allow a third party to construct) buildings or 
structures on the ground where their area would exceed 4% of the total 
area of the Ground. Please note the reduction of the above percentage 
from 20% in the draft submitted to the Sub Committee on 15th October 
2019 to 4% in the revised deed of dedication in Appendix 2. 

5.7 Taken together, these provisions would mean that the Council could not in the 
future:

5.7.1 Dispose of all or part of the Ground by way of sale or the grant of a lease 
to a third party without FIT's consent (unless to buy replacement property 
or to another charity, as above). This would include a sale to e.g. a 
developer which would generate a capital sum that could be used to 
enhance the amenity value of the remainder the Ground. 

5.7.2 Build new buildings on the Ground for anything other than the Purpose 
(which seems to us to be unlikely in any event) or for the Purpose but 
outside the 4% total area restriction. 

5.7.3 Use or allow the Ground to be used for anything other than the Purpose 
without FIT's consent (which would not be consistent with the objects of 
the Charity in any event). 

6. DECISION FOR THE SUB-COMMITTEE

6.1 Having considered the above the decision for the Sub-Committee in relation to 
the revised Deed of Dedication is whether it is in the best interests of the 
Charity and its beneficiaries to add a requirement for FIT's consent to any 
disposal of part or all of the Ground in the future is in the best interests of 
those beneficiaries. 

Page 45



6.2 Effectively, the revised Deed of Dedication would enable FIT to make a 
judgement about this in addition to the Council (although the Sub-Committee 
should note that we have amended the draft Deed to make it clear that, in 
doing so, FIT must act in the best interests of the Charity, rather than in order 
to advance its own objects or policy subject to the duty of FIT's trustees to 
perform its charitable objects).

6.3 The requirement for consent is of course how FIT operates in order to prevent 
recreational land from being used for purposes other than recreation, but the 
Sub-Committee should consider whether the benefits of the draft Deed (in 
terms of a check and balance against future disposal and a degree of greater 
certainty about this) outweigh the disadvantages (being the main disadvantage 
is that the Council will lose a degree of discretion and flexibility in relation to 
the future). 

6.4 There is a wider potential legal issue around the surrender by any charity 
trustee of its discretion, which can in certain cases be inconsistent with its 
duties.  We have raised this with FIT, who do not regard it as an issue. VWV 
have sought the opinion of the Charity Commission on the revised Deed of 
Dedication to give the Charity Commission an opportunity to comment on the 
revised Draft Deed and raise any objection to the proposal. 

7. OTHER PROVISIONS

7.1 The Sub-Committee should note that there are other provisions in the revised 
Deed of Dedication that are relevant:

7.1.1 The revised Deed of Dedication imposed an obligation on the Council as 
trustee to maintain the Ground.  We have made this subject to the 
availability of funding and the exercise of the Council's discretion as 
trustee, on the basis that the draft Deed should not create a financial 
obligation on the Council (whether as trustee of the Charity or as local 
authority) in

Minutes of the meeting


MAPLEDURHAM PLAYING FIELDS TRUSTEES SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 10 
FEBRUARY 2020 

 

 
1 
 

 
Present: Councillor Edwards (Chair); 

 
 Councillors Ayub (Vice-Chair), Emberson, Gittings and Rynn 

 
7. MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 15 October 2019 were agreed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chair. 
 
8. REPRESENTATIONS  
 
With the permission of the Chair the following people addressed the Sub-Committee 
regarding the reports submitted to the meeting: 
 

Martin Brommell (Warren & District Residents’ Association) 
Councillor Ballsdon (Chair of the Mapledurham Playing Fields Management 
Committee and Mapledurham Ward Councillor) 

 
9. LANDSCAPE UPDATE  
 
The Assistant Director of Culture submitted a report updating the Trustees on the 
programme of works to implement the approved Landscape Master plan for Mapledurham 
Playing Fields.  A plan summarising the progress to date was attached to the report at 
Appendix 1. 
 
The report explained that completed works included the new 600 m2 children’s play area, 
which had successfully opened for the October half term holidays and had been a popular 
improvement.  Breedon gravel footpaths on the west and south sides of the fields had 
been completed as well as the perimeter wood post and rail fence along the Hewett 
Avenue boundary connecting the gravel footpaths.  A temporary stone path had also been 
installed to connect the breedon pathway to the new children’s play area.   
 
The sports pitch regrading and drainage works had started as planned, with the aim to re-
provide improved sports pitches by the start of the 2020 football season.  However, 
exceptionally wet weather conditions had been experienced since late September 2019 
through into January 2020, and periodic rain was preventing the ground becoming able to 
bear the weight of machinery for laying drains.  This delay to drain laying would mean 
grass seed being sown in late spring and therefore an increased risk of pitches not being 
ready for September 2020.  Commencement of use of this area for formal sports would be 
determined by the external sports consultant and officers would meet with Caversham 
Trent FC to produce contingency plans, and alternate sports pitches at Christchurch 
Meadows would be kept available until the area was ready to use.  
 
The report noted that woodchip had been laid on areas of the informal paths around the 
heras fencing surrounding the Agripower works that had become very muddy, with the 
area to the west of the fenced area and through the wood still to be completed.  Mud 
around the play area had necessitated a temporary stone chip path.  A request had been 
made to the highways team to improve pedestrian access with a tarmac surface from the 



MAPLEDURHAM PLAYING FIELDS TRUSTEES SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 10 
FEBRUARY 2020 

 

 
2 
 

highway across the grass verge to two of the Hewett Avenue breedon gravel path 
entrances.  Planting of the new avenue of trees had been planned for December 2019 but 
the location of the avenue overlapped the work area of Agripower, so to prevent risk of 
damage to the trees planting had been delayed until the following winter.  It was planned 
to install the new central breedon gravel footpath and trim trail in early summer once 
the Agripower works were complete.  The report also gave an update on drainage ditches 
and the car park. 
 
Resolved –  
 
 That the works to implement the landscape plan be noted. 
 
10. PAVILION IMPROVEMENT WORKS  
 
Further to Minute 4 of the meeting held on 15 October 2019, the Assistant Director of 
Culture submitted a report updating the Trustees on the pavilion improvement works and 
seeking approval to appoint a contractor and allocate additional funding for the scheme. 
 
The report noted that at its previous meeting the Sub-Committee had approved designs 
for the pavilion improvements and authorised officers to procure a contractor to carry 
out the first phase of works.  Planning consent had subsequently been granted on 12 
December 2019 and a procurement process had been carried out.  Following an 
assessment on price and quality and an interview with the lowest tenderer it was 
recommended that AYM (Services) Ltd be appointed to carry out the works. 
 
The report explained that the proposed contract sum was £82k over the approved budget 
for these works and set out the reasons for this increase.  The report proposed that an 
additional £82k be allocated to the pavilion works from the remaining £235k of 
unallocated improvement funds.  If agreed, work was anticipated to start on site on 2 
March 2020 and complete in early August 2020. 
 
The report also set out the revenue accounts for 2018/19 for the day to day management 
of the Mapledurham Playing Fields.  Following auditing by the Council’s accountancy 
team, these would be submitted to the Charity Commission. 
 
Resolved –  
 

(1) That the Assistant Director of Legal & Democratic Services and the 
Assistant Director for Culture be authorised to appoint AYM (Services) 
Ltd for £782k to carry out the first phase of the pavilion works, within 
the funding limits set out in the report;  

 
(2) That £82k of unallocated improvement funds be allocated for the 

pavilion improvement works; 
 
(3) That the Council’s accountancy team submit the accounts to the Charity 

Commission after auditing. 
 
11. MAPLEDURHAM PLAYING FIELDS - DEED OF DEDICATION  



MAPLEDURHAM PLAYING FIELDS TRUSTEES SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 10 
FEBRUARY 2020 

 

 
3 
 

 
Further to Minute 6 of the meeting held on 15 October 2019, the Assistant Director of 
Legal and Democratic Services submitted a report on the development of a Deed of 
Dedication (Deed) for Mapledurham Playing Fields.  The draft Deed submitted to the Sub-
Committee on 15 October 2019 was attached to the report at Appendix 1 and a revised 
draft Deed was attached to the report at Appendix 2. 
 
The report explained that the Council’s External Legal advisers (VWV) had negotiated 
with Fields in Trust (FiT), as authorised by the Sub Committee, and had agreed in 
principle a revised draft Deed of Dedication.  VWV had consulted with the Charity 
Commission on the amended draft Deed and the Charity Commission had acknowledged 
that other Charities (including other Councils acting as trustee) had entered into similar 
arrangements. 
  
VWV’s advice was that, taking into account the wide consultation that had been carried 
out amongst the public and the amendments to the draft Deed that had been agreed with 
FiT, the Sub-Committee were able to decide to enter into the Deed if they concluded 
that this was in the best interests of the charity and its beneficiaries.  VWV had 
confirmed that in its view the Council would be acting properly in deciding to enter into 
the Deed. 
 
The report noted that the revised draft Deed essentially provided for the Council (as 
trustee of the Charity) to undertake that it would not take certain steps in relation to the 
Ground, or that it would only do so with FiT's consent.  The key undertakings were set out 
in clause 3 of the draft Deed as amended, and included the following:  
 

 Not to use the Ground for any purpose other than as a recreation ground for the 
benefit of those who live in the Parish of Mapledurham and Borough of Reading 
(the "Purpose"); 

 

 Not to allow third parties to use the Ground for anything other than the Purpose 
without FiT's consent; 

 

 Not to sell, lease or otherwise dispose of all or part of the Ground without the 
prior written consent of FiT;  

 

 Not to construct (or allow a third party to construct) buildings or structures on the 
Ground (or make material alterations to them) for any use other than the Purpose 
without FiT's consent; 

 

 Not to construct (or allow a third party to construct) buildings or structures on the 
ground where their area would exceed 4% of the total area of the Ground (the 
revised deed had reduced the proposed figure from 20% to 4%). 

 
The intention was that these undertakings would last in perpetuity, and taken together 
the provisions would mean that the Council could not in the future: dispose of all or part 
of the Ground by way of sale or the grant of a lease to a third party without FiT's consent 
(unless to buy replacement property or to another charity); build new buildings on the 
Ground for anything other than the Purpose or for the Purpose but outside the 4% total 



MAPLEDURHAM PLAYING FIELDS TRUSTEES SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 10 
FEBRUARY 2020 

 

 
4 
 

area restriction; use or allow the Ground to be used for anything other than the Purpose 
without FiT's consent. 
 
The Sub-Committee were asked to consider, in relation to the revised Deed of 
Dedication, whether it was in the best interests of the Charity and its beneficiaries to add 
a requirement for FiT's consent to any disposal of part or all of the Ground in the future. 
Effectively, the revised Deed of Dedication would enable FiT to make a judgement about 
this in addition to the Council.  This requirement for consent was how FiT operated in 
order to prevent recreational land from being used for purposes other than recreation, 
but the Sub-Committee were asked to consider whether the benefits of the draft Deed 
outweighed the disadvantages, the main disadvantage being that the Council would lose a 
degree of discretion and flexibility in relation to the future.  
 
It was reported at the meeting that, although at the time of writing the report officers 
had understood that FiT had approved the revised draft Deed, further discussions with FiT 
had since been held and were still ongoing.  FiT had requested that an obligation be 
placed on the conveyance to note the Deed, that in Clause 4 on Replacement Property 
the obligation should be extended to any licence the Trustee may grant (this was the only 
matter which was still outstanding in the discussions) and had proposed that in Clause 7 
the site name should be “Green Space for Good – Mapledurham Recreation Ground”. 
 
Resolved –  
 

(1) That it be noted that VWV had sought the views of the Charity 
Commission on the entry into the Deed and confirmed that the Council as 
trustee would be acting properly in deciding to enter into the Deed; 

 
(2) That it be noted that a revised draft Deed of Dedication had been 

negotiated with, but not yet approved by, FiT; 
 
(3) That the advice in the report and given at the meeting be noted and 

officers be authorised to enter into the Deed of Dedication as set out in 
Appendix 2, with the inclusion of the site name “Green Space for Good – 
Mapledurham Recreation Ground” in Clause 7, subject to any further 
changes that might be required in order to reach agreement with FiT and 
were considered necessary and appropriate. 

 
 
 
(The meeting closed at 7.10 pm) 
 
 


